PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5555383

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MED-FIT SYSTEMS, INC.	02/11/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CORPORATE MANAGEMENT, INC.
Street Address:	8324 ALLISON AVENUE
City:	LA MESA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91942

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8585564
Application Number:	13412793
Application Number:	13040656
Application Number:	10911452
Application Number:	13162068

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)531-1929

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 801-994-4646

Email: heather@kunzlerlaw.com
Correspondent Name: BRIAN C. KUNZLER

Address Line 1:50 W. BROADWAY, 10TH FLOORAddress Line 4:SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4069.2.226
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL HOPKINSON
SIGNATURE: /Daniel Hopkinson/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/04/2019

Total Attachments: 7

source=Patent Assignment Med-Fit to CMI#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 049366 FRAME: 0756

505508579



ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Assignment of Patents ("<u>Assignment</u>") effective as of the 18th day of July, 2014, by Med-Fit Systems, Inc., a California corporation, having its principal offices at 543 East Alvarado Street, Fallbrook, CA 92028 (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), in favor of Corporate Management, Inc., a California corporation, having its principal offices at 8324 Allison Avenue, La Mesa, California 91942, solely in its capacity as assignee for the benefit of creditors of Med-Fit Systems, Inc. (the "<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the General Assignment dated July 18, 2014, wherein, among other things, Assignor assigned all of its assets to Assignee including all of Assignee's intellectual property assets;

WHEREAS, the intellectual property assigned to Assignee is comprised of, among other things, patents, patent applications and all reissues, divisionals, renewals, extensions, provisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof;

WHEREAS, the Assignee and the Assignor desire to effectuate and make known the transfer of the Patent Applications and Patents that are a part of the Assignee's intellectual property assets, specifically including, but not limited to, those Patent Applications and Patents set forth in Schedule 1 (collectively, the "Assigned Patents");

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor hereby acknowledges, has sold, assigned and transferred, and sells, assigns and transfers to the Assignee, free from all encumbrances, all right, title and interest in and to:

(1) The inventions disclosed in the Assigned Patents and the Assigned Patents, all divisions, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, continuations, continuation-in-part, and extensions thereof, and all Patents which may be granted thereon and all

1

reissues, renewals, and extensions thereof, specifically, the patents identified in Schedule A.

together with every priority right related thereto, such that the entire right, title and interest in the Assigned Patents will be held and enjoyed as fully and entirely as the Assigned Patents would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made. The rights conveyed by this Assignment further include all claims for damages by reason of past infringement and the right to sue for and collect damages for past infringement.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Assistant Commissioner for Patents of the United States and the empowered officials of all other governments, in accordance with this Assignment: (i) to transfer all Patent Applications and Patents to the Assignee as assignee of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct; and (ii) to issue all patents for the Patent Applications and Inventions to the Assignee.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants that to its knowledge there are no rights or interests outstanding that are inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that Assignor will not execute any instrument or grant, or transfer any rights or interests that are inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver to the Assignee any further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts that Assignee may deem necessary in order to: (i) file applications relating to the Applications in any country where the Assignee may elect and be entitled to file such applications, (ii) vest in the Assignee the title herein conveyed or intended so to be, (iii) enable such title to be recorded in the United States and foreign countries where such application or applications may be filed, or (iv) otherwise aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection in all countries where the Assignee so elects.

Assignor covenants and agrees, in consideration of the premises, that Assignor will at any time upon request of the Assignee communicate to the Assignee any facts relating to the Applications and the known history thereof, and provide any documents relating thereto, and that Assignor will testify upon the request of the Assignee at the Assignee's expense as to the same in any interference or other litigation. Assignor

2

further covenants that it has not to its knowledge done, or omitted to do, any act, matter, or thing by which the Assigned Patents may be invalidated.

Med-Fit Systems, Inc., a California

corporation

Name: Dean Sbragia

Title: CEO

Corporate Management Inc., a California corporation, solely in its capacity as assignee for the benefit of creditors of Med-Fit Systems, Inc.

Name: Richard M Kipperman

Title: President

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	ate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the ne truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
State of California)			
County of San Diego			
On February 11, 2015 before me, John Date personally appeared Pean G. Shra	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer		
personally appeared Pean G. Shra	ai a		
percentary appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)		
	() () ()		
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowle	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(e) is/are edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in s/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(e), ted, executed the instrument.		
	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph s true and correct.		
JENNA BUZZA Commission # 2058762 Notacy Public California	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public		
Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or			
fraudulent reattachment of this	form to an unintended document.		
Description of Attached Document			
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:		
	Named Above:		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Signer's Name		
Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Signer's Name:		
□ Partner - □ Limited □ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General		
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact			
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator		
□ Other: Signer Is Representing:	☐ Other:Signer Is Representing:		
eigner ie Hoprodommig.	Cignor to Hoproconting.		

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT

State of California	
County of San Diego	
On	before me,
	(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Dean Sbragia,	, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
	e name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/th	ey executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/th	neir signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity upon behalf of which the per	rson(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	• ,
I certify under PENALTY OF PER	JURY under the laws of the State of California that
the foregoing paragraph is true and	correct.
WITNESS my hand and official se	al.
·	
Signature	(Seal).

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT

State of California County of San Diego

On MARCH 17, 2015 before me,

RESECCA L. WININ, NOTARY PUBLIC (insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Richard M Kipperman, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactors

personally appeared Richard M Kipperman, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(8) whose name(8)(15/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Replace X. Winn (Seal)



Schedule A

1. Med-Fit Systems, Inc. Issued US Patents

May 10, 2011	
WEIGHT STACK ASSEMBLY FOR EXERCISE MACHINE	
8,585,564	

2. Med-Fit Systems, Inc. Published US Patent Applications

	March 6, 2012	March 4, 2011	August 3, 2004	June 16, 2011
	TREADMILL-STYLE STAIRSTEP EXERCISE MACHINE	MULTI-FUNCTION HANDLE FOR WEIGHT TRAINING MACHINE	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF MODERATION OF VESTIBULAR DISORDERS	WEIGHT STACK ASSEMBLY FOR EXERCISE MACHINE
्रे माहित्या ५०	13/412,793	13/040,656	10/911,452	13/162,068
Prom Profession No	20120238409	20120225760	20060030795	20120322629
Fr Chil				

_

111808383 vl